learning challenges to assure adequate demand for new or existing programs." 23 

SECTION 6.4.(b)  Of the funds appropriated for North Carolina Community 24 

Colleges System IDD Workforce Training Expansion in this act, the Community Colleges 25 

System Office shall use the funds as follows: 26 

(1) The sum of six hundred forty thousand dollars ($640,000) in recurring funds 27 

shall be used to create two positions to facilitate the creation of work-based 28 

learning opportunities and be dedicated to engagement with business and 29 

industry partners statewide. These funds shall also be used for the expansion 30 

of Career and College Promise high school pathways and pre-apprenticeships 31 

and work-based learning for individuals with intellectual and developmental 32 

disabilities. 33 

(2) The sum of eight hundred ten thousand dollars ($810,000) may be used for 34 

marketing evaluation, online resources, professional development, and 35 

infrastructure support. 36 

(3) The remaining funds shall be used to expand the program developed pursuant 37 

to G.S. 115D-10.21, as amended by this section. 38 

SECTION 6.4.(c)  The Community Colleges System Office shall continue to provide 39 

funds to community colleges participating in the program developed pursuant to 40 

G.S. 115D-10.21, as amended by this section, at the rate of one hundred ninety-four thousand 1 

dollars ($194,000) per participating community college. 2 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 

Session 2025 

Drafting  

SPECIAL PROVISION 2025-NCCCS-H1(S6.5)i 

North Carolina Community  College System 

House Appropriations, Education 

CHAPTER 115D REORGANIZATION 1

[...]

93A-38.5(e) reads as rewritten: 45 

"(e) The Commission may establish a nonrefundable course application fee to be charged 46 

to private real estate education providers for the review and approval of a proposed continuing 47 

education course. The fee shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per course. 48 

The Commission may charge the private real estate education providers of an approved course a 49 

nonrefundable fee not to exceed seventy-five dollars ($75.00) for the annual renewal of course 50 

approval. 51 

2025-NCCCS-H1(S6.5)i [v1], NG, Modified 4/30/25 2:10 PM Page 35

[...]

Preparation for workforce credentials. 9 

j. Career advising services. 10 

k. Access to online tutoring services at any time. 11 

SECTION #.(d)  Allocation of Funds. – Funds shall be provided to each qualifying 12 

third-party entity on a per participant basis, up to seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) 13 

per participant, based on the completion of milestones, as follows: 14 

(1) Two hundred seventy-five dollars ($275.00) for the completion of each half 15 

credit. 16 

(2) Two hundred seventy-five dollars ($275.00) for the completion of an 17 

employability skills certification program equivalent to one credit. 18 

(3) Two hundred seventy-five dollars ($275.00) for the attainment of an 19 

industry-recognized credential requiring up to 50 hours of training. 20 

(4) Five hundred fifty dollars ($550.00) for the attainment of an 21 

industry-recognized credential requiring between 51 and 100 hours of 22 

training. 23 

(5) Eight hundred twenty-five dollars ($825.00) for the attainment of an 24 

industry-recognized credential requiring more than 100 hours of training. 25 

(6) One thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100) for the attainment of a high school 26 

diploma. 27 

SECTION #.(e)  Report. – The State Board of Community Colleges, in consultation 28 

with each qualifying third-party entity, shall submit an interim report by August 15, 2026, and a 29 

final report by August 15, 2027, to the Joint Legislative Education Oversight Committee and the 30